Billings Outlaws (6-2)

Topeka Tropics (0-8)

Box Score
PRD TIME
1 00:23
2 0413
2 0013
3 12:50
3 07:46
3 0301
4 13:35
4 07:50
4 04:30

Topeka, KS |

Play by Play Drive Summary Participation Coach's View

SCORING SUMMARY

Billings Outlaws - Joshua Best 4 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good).
Drive: 6 plays, 25 yards in 3:13.

Billings Outlaws - Jerron Mcgaw 8 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good).
Drive: 8 plays, 45 yards in 3:56.

Billings Outlaws - Nate Simkins 24 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good).
Drive: 4 plays, 38 yards in 0:41.

Billings Outlaws - Jerron Mcgaw 34 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good).

Drive: 3 plays, 43 yards in 2:00.

Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick is good).
Drive: 6 plays, 25 yards in 4:13.

Topeka Tropics - Ryan Martinez 17 yd pass from John Gibbs. (Brandon Stewart kick failed).
Drive: 5 plays, 35 yards in 3:08.

Billings Outlaws - Jamario Benson 1 yd run. (Brett Mathis kick is good).
Drive: 6 plays, 21 yards in 3:15.

Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (2pt conversion pass by John Gibbs failed).
Drive: 7 plays, 36 yards in 4:50.

Billings Outlaws - Jamario Benson 4 yd run. (Brett Mathis kick is good).
Drive: 3 plays, 20 yards in 2:22.

BILLINGS OUTLAWS STATISTICS

17 FIRST DOWNS

BILLINGS OUTLAWS - TOPEKA TROPICS

7-0

14-0

21-0

28-0

28-7

28-13

35-13

35-19

42-19

TOPEKA TROPICS

13


https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml?view=plays
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml?view=drives
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml?view=participation
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml?tmpl=fbxml-monospace-template

11
6
0

56% (5 of 9)
67% (2 of 3)
270

47
5.7

187

17-24

83

23
3.6

52

3-43
1-9

5-48
2-1
1-5
1-9

27:04

Billings Outlaws

Passing
Rushing
Penalty

THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY
FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY
TOTAL OFFENSE

Total Offensive Plays
Average gain per play

NET YARDS PASSING

Completions-Attempts

Net yards per pass play

Sacked: Number-Yards
Had intercepted

NET YARDS RUSHING

Rushing Attempts
Average gain per rush

TOTAL RETURN YARDS

Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards
Interception Returns: Number-Yards

PENALTIES: Number-Yards
FUMBLES: Number-Lost
SACKS: Number-Yards
INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards

TIME OF POSSESSION

9
4
0

50% (6 of 12)
0% (0 of 4)
179

49
3.7

153

17-33

26

16
1.6

78

5-78
00

1-0
1-5
00

32:56

Topeka Tropics



PASSING

Charles Mccullum

Jamario Benson

RUSHING
Troy Evans

Jamario Benson

Charles Mccullum

Jerron Mcgaw

RECEIVING
Jerron Mcgaw
Joshua Best
Nate Simkins
Garry Brown

Troy Evans

KICKING
Brett Mathis

Team

KICKOFFS

Brett Mathis

C-A YDS LG TD
15-21 160 34 4
2-3 27 16 0
ATT  YDS  AVG LG
12 53 4.4 12
7 16 2.3 8
3 9 3.0 11
1 5 5.0 5
NO YDS AVG LG
7 95 13.6 34
6 50 8.3 16
1 24 24.0 24
1 10 10.0 10
2 8 4.0 6
FG LG XP
0/1 0 6/6
0/0
NO YDS AVG B
7 322 46.0 2

INT

0B

PASSING

John Gibbs

RUSHING
Amaun "AJ" Ryan
Devond Blair
John Gibbs

Ryan Martinez

Gourney Sloan

RECEIVING
Ryan Martinez
Amaun "AJ" Ryan

Gourney_Sloan

Devond Blair

KICKING

Brandon Stewart

John Gibbs

KICKOFFS

Brandon Stewart

C-A

17-33

ATT

NO

TD

YDS LG
153 17
YDS AVG
12 3.0
11 3.7
2 0.3
1 1.0
0 0.0
YDS AVG
74 10.6
48 6.9
17 8.5
14 14.0
FG LG XP
0/1 0 1/2
0/0
YDS AVG

126 31.5

LG

LG

17

14

11

14

B

INT

TD

PTS

OB


https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=ejn6k7yspkpsi2qz
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zgpzaozqei23b89n
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=wau8aoh173lz533a
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zrwc0naxeh7ymxm0
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zgpzaozqei23b89n
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=ejn6k7yspkpsi2qz
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=iqrmmhme8izrh17j
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=l9j7rfhcl6bsgul9
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=xdt0dnv3b29238fs
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=wau8aoh173lz533a
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=fmhit2hue3n0nxt3
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=y877dhfcku07i8ui
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=iqrmmhme8izrh17j
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=q83rkcta5rjfkaby
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=tk34qqdwgmuywc77
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=b9g7tl9usqyf0i96
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zrwc0naxeh7ymxm0
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=fmhit2hue3n0nxt3
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=l9j7rfhcl6bsgul9
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=y877dhfcku07i8ui
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=xdt0dnv3b29238fs
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=h3nxm8yebz0dtfo5
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=uqdtchj9wcfo47ji
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=wau8aoh173lz533a
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=h3nxm8yebz0dtfo5
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=uqdtchj9wcfo47ji

KICKOFF RETURNS

Troy Evans

D'nerius Antoine

Joshua Best

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

Billy Eakins

FUMBLES

Troy Evans

32

5

33

6

93

11

4

15

BILLINGS OUTLAWS

D'nerius Antoine

Brasean Stewart Il

Davonte Brown
Joshua Best

Eddie Hamilton

Rodrick Jarrett

Christopher Rivers

Claude Davis

TOTALS

#

2

TOPEKA TROPICS

CJ Thornton

NO

NO

SOLO

1

29

SOLO

5

YDS

15
14

14

YDS

NO

9

AST

0

10

AST

4

AVG
15.0
14.0

14.0

AVG

9.0

TOTAL

9

6

1

39

TOTAL

9

LG
15
14

14

LG

9

LOST

TD

TD

KICKOFF RETURNS
Devond Blair

Amaun "AJ" Ryan

INTERCEPTION RETURNS

FUMBLES

John Gibbs

DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

SACKS-YDS

1-5

SACKS-YDS

1-5

TFL-YDS  FF

0.5-0

2-6

TFL-YDS FF

1-5

FR-YDS

0-0

FR-YDS

NO YDS

AVG

12.8

27.0

NO  YDS

NO

INT-YDS

1-9

INT-YDS

BRUP

BRUP

LG

16

27

AVG LG

LOST

BLKS

BLKS

TD

TD

QBH

QBH


https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zrwc0naxeh7ymxm0
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zqwgkt40y2oedean
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=q83rkcta5rjfkaby
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=xdt0dnv3b29238fs
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=l9j7rfhcl6bsgul9
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=5ha4xj16xh83j44e
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zrwc0naxeh7ymxm0
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=wau8aoh173lz533a
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=zqwgkt40y2oedean
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=rupgbrr3g0izy2ye
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=5ha4xj16xh83j44e
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=9l6ke9h03ozg0aku
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=8bkj4m1htl3hbwas
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=q83rkcta5rjfkaby
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=p74eykggh8k9d53w
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=hkvuvn76fbzogydi
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=q1mz6ni8tms6syz8
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=2h5d2xk8prv9fncx
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=a0dymqw6943fpwk3

25

18

2]

12

11

15

70

7

Derrick Dyer

Laderrick Richardson

Jody Williams

Landrian Gordon

Chester Graves

Tanner Steward

DeCeon Schumann

Christian Bangura

Amaun "AJ" Ryan

Lawrence Smith

Johnny Littlejohn IlI

TOTALS

25

18

43

1-0

1-0

OTHER INFORMATION

Location: Topeka, KS
Attendance: 0

Scorekeeper: Randy Kascht

f

Yy &8 &



https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=95sqvr9km8ndgaio
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=czhjz2m9ljemqz0s
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=5imke5o5a5d3tp2r
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=7d293i64y19md6mp
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=1l4uvz3b7eeuxtr7
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=lzj6syn16vgcrg5g
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=5tdjliu6jva5svou
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=9ntoakt68feiy3vq
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=l9j7rfhcl6bsgul9
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=ya06sijn686cyurz
https://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/players?id=yzhqlj5h67zr0vcf
http://cif.prestosports.com/sports/fball/2021-22/boxscores/20220521_5zmo.xml?dec=printer-decorator

