Topeka, KS					
Topeka Tropics (0-8)	0	0	13	6	19
Billings Outlaws (6-2)	7	14	7	14	42

Box Score	Play by Play	Drive Summary	Participation	Coach's View	
-----------	--------------	---------------	---------------	--------------	--

PRD	TIME	SCORING SUMMARY	BILLINGS OUTLAWS - TOPEKA TROPICS
1	00:23	Billings Outlaws - Joshua Best 4 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 6 plays, 25 yards in 3:13.	7 - 0
2	04:13	Billings Outlaws - Jerron Mcgaw 8 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 8 plays, 45 yards in 3:56.	14-0
2	00:13	Billings Outlaws - Nate Simkins 24 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 4 plays, 38 yards in 0:41.	21 - 0
3	12:50	Billings Outlaws - Jerron Mcgaw 34 yd pass from Charles Mccullu. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 3 plays, 43 yards in 2:00.	28 - 0
3	07:46	Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (Brandon Stewart kick is good). Drive: 6 plays, 25 yards in 4:13.	28 - 7
3	03:01	Topeka Tropics - Ryan Martinez 17 yd pass from John Gibbs. (Brandon Stewart kick failed). Drive: 5 plays, 35 yards in 3:08.	28 - 13
4	13:35	Billings Outlaws - Jamario Benson 1 yd run. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 6 plays, 21 yards in 3:15.	35 - 13
4	07:50	Topeka Tropics - John Gibbs 1 yd run. (2pt conversion pass by John Gibbs failed). Drive: 7 plays, 36 yards in 4:50.	35 - 19
4	04:30	Billings Outlaws - Jamario Benson 4 yd run. (Brett Mathis kick is good). Drive: 3 plays, 20 yards in 2:22.	42 - 19

BILLINGS OUTLAWS	STATISTICS	TOPEKA TROPICS
17	FIRST DOWNS	13

11 6 0	Passing Rushing Penalty	9 4 0
56% (5 of 9)	THIRD DOWN EFFICIENCY	50% (6 of 12)
67% (2 of 3)	FOURTH DOWN EFFICIENCY	0% (0 of 4)
270	TOTAL OFFENSE	179
47 5.7	Total Offensive Plays Average gain per play	49 3.7
187	NET YARDS PASSING	153
17-24 7.8 1-5 0	Completions-Attempts Net yards per pass play Sacked: Number-Yards Had intercepted	17-33 4.6 1-5 1
83	NET YARDS RUSHING	26
23 3.6	Rushing Attempts Average gain per rush	16 1.6
52	TOTAL RETURN YARDS	78
3-43 1-9	Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards Interception Returns: Number-Yards	5-78 0 0
5-48	PENALTIES: Number-Yards	0-0
2-1	FUMBLES: Number-Lost	1-0
1-5	SACKS: Number-Yards	1-5
1-9	INTERCEPTIONS: Number-Yards	0 0
27:04	TIME OF POSSESSION	32:56

Billings Outlaws Topeka Tropics

PASSING	C-,	A Y[OS LG	TD	INT	PASSING	C-A	YDS	LG	TD	INT
Charles Mccullum	15-	21 16	50 34	4	0	John Gibbs	17-33	153	17	1	1
Jamario Benson	2-	3 2	7 16	0	0						
RUSHING	AT	Γ YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RUSHING	ATT	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
<u>Troy Evans</u>	12	53	4.4	12	. 0	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	4	12	3.0	5	0
Jamario Benson	7	16	2.3	8	2	<u>Devond Blair</u>	3	11	3.7	6	0
Charles Mccullum	3	9	3.0	11	0	John Gibbs	7	2	0.3	10	2
Jerron Mcgaw	1	5	5.0	5	0	<u>Ryan Martinez</u>	1	1	1.0	1	0
						<u>Gourney Sloan</u>	1	0	0.0	0	0
RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	RECEIVING	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
Jerron Mcgaw	7	95	13.6	34	2	<u>Ryan Martinez</u>	7	74	10.6	17	1
Joshua Best	6	50	8.3	16	1	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	7	48	6.9	14	0
Nate Simkins	1	24	24.0	24	1	Gourney Sloan	2	17	8.5	11	0
Garry Brown	1	10	10.0	10	0	<u>Devond Blair</u>	1	14	14.0	14	0
<u>Troy Evans</u>	2	8	4.0	6	0						
KICKING	FG	LG	XP		PTS	KICKING		FG	LG X	P	PTS
Brett Mathis	0/1	0	6/6		6	Brandon Stewart		0/1	0 1.	/2	1
Team			0/0		0	<u>John Gibbs</u>			0.	/0	0
KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	ТВ	ОВ	KICKOFFS	NO	YDS	AVG	ТВ	ОВ
Brett Mathis	7	322	46.0	2	0	Brandon Stewart	4	126	31.5	0	1

KICKOFF RETURNS	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD	KICKOFF RETURNS	NO	YDS	AVG	LG	TD
Troy Evans	1	15	15.0	15	0	Devond Blair	4	51	12.8	16	0
<u>D'nerius Antoine</u>	1	14	14.0	14	0	Amaun "AJ" Ryan	1	27	27.0	27	0
Joshua Best	1	14	14.0	14	0						
INTERCEPTION RETURNS	Ν	IO YDS	AVG	LG	TD	INTERCEPTION RETURNS	1	NO YDS	AVG	LG	TD
Billy Eakins		1 9	9.0	9	0						
FUMBLES		NO		LOST		FUMBLES		NO		LOST	
Troy Evans		2		1		John Gibbs		1		0	

					DEFENSIVE STA	TISTICS						
#	BILLINGS OUTLAWS	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH
2	<u>D'nerius Antoine</u>	8	1	9	-	-		-	-		1	
3	Brasean Stewart II	5	1	6	-	-		-	-	1		
32	Billy Eakins	4	2	6	-	-		-	1-9	1		
5	Jeff Luc	4	0	4	1 - 5	1 - 5		-	-			
33	<u>Davonte Brown</u>	2	3	5	-	0.5 - 1		-	-			
6	<u>Joshua Best</u>	2	0	2	-	-		-	-			
93	Eddie Hamilton	1	2	3	-	0.5 - 0		-	-			
11	Rodrick Jarrett	1	1	2	-	-		-	-	1		
4	Christopher Rivers	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
15	Claude Davis	1	0	1	-	-		-	-			
тот	ALS	29	10	39	1 - 5	2 - 6		0-0	1-9	3	1	
#	TOPEKA TROPICS	SOLO	AST	TOTAL	SACKS-YDS	TFL-YDS	FF	FR-YDS	INT-YDS	BRUP	BLKS	QBH
2	<u>CJ Thornton</u>	5	4	9	1 - 5	1 - 5		-	-		1	

TOTALS	25	18	43	1 - 5	1 - 5	1	1-0	-	1
7 <u>Johnny Littlejohn III</u>				-	-		1-0	-	
70 <u>Lawrence Smith</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-	
15 <u>Amaun "AJ" Ryan</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-	
11 <u>Christian Bangura</u>	1	0	1	-	-		-	-	
12 <u>DeCeon Schumann</u>	1	2	3	-	-		-	-	
8 <u>Tanner Steward</u>	1	3	4	-	-		-	-	
4 <u>Chester Graves</u>	2	1	3	-	-		-	-	
21 <u>Landrian Gordon</u>	3	1	4	-	-		-	-	
18 <u>Jody Williams</u>	2	4	6	-	-		-	-	
3 <u>Laderrick Richardson</u>	4	0	4	-	-	1	-	-	
25 <u>Derrick Dyer</u>	4	3	7	-	-		-	-	

OTHER INFORMATION

Location: Topeka, KS

Attendance: 0

Scorekeeper: Randy Kascht



